
1 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-065 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY 
OF COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE 
CITY MANAGER, OR DESIGNEE, TO EXECUTE THE 
ATTACHED FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AMENDED AND 
RESTATED AGREEMENT BETWEEN PALM BEACH 
COUNTY AND THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK FOR 
ACCESS TO THE TALK GROUP ON PALM BEACH 
COUNTY’S PUBLIC SAFETY TRUNKED RADIO SYSTEM; 
PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING AN 
EFFECTIVE DATE.  

 

WHEREAS, the City of Coconut Creek (“City”) and Palm Beach County (“County”) 

have determined that the ability to provide interoperable communications is critical to the 

effective and efficient provision of public safety and general government services; and  

 
WHEREAS, the City entered into an Amended and Restated Agreement with the 

County on June 18, 2019 (“Agreement”) and desires to amend the Agreement to clarify 

the definition of “Municipality Equipment” and provide for a new section, “E-verify-

employment eligibility,” which is required by law (“First Amendment”); and 

 
 WHEREAS, this First Amendment to the Agreement proposes to extend the 

Agreement for five (5) years to June 17, 2029. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE 

CITY OF COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA:  

 
Section 1:   That the foregoing “WHEREAS” clauses are hereby ratified and 

confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this resolution. 
All exhibits attached hereto are incorporated herein and made a specific part of this 
resolution.  
 

Section 2:  That the City Commission has reviewed and hereby approves the 
attached First Amendment to the Amended and Restated Agreement dated June 18, 
2019 between Palm Beach County and the City of Coconut Creek for interoperable radio 
communications. 
 

Section 3:  That the City Manager, or designee, is hereby authorized to execute 
this First Amendment. 

   



2 
 

Section 4:   That if any clause, section, other part or application of this resolution 
is held by any court of competent jurisdiction to be unconstitutional or invalid, in part or in 
application, it shall not affect the validity of the remaining portion or applications of this 
resolution. 

 
Section 5:  That this resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon 

its adoption.  
 

Adopted this   11th     day of    April    _____, 2024.  
 
 
 
___________________________ 
Sandra L. Welch, Mayor 
 

Attest: 
 
 
                                                             
Joseph J. Kavanagh, City Clerk                                                                                 

 

Welch           Aye      

Railey           Aye                         

Rydell           Aye       

Brodie           Aye      

Wasserman  Aye      

 

 

C:\DJimenez\Documents\Agenda Items\RESOLUTION 2024-065-Palm Beach Radio System Agreement.docx 
DJ 
3/26/2024 


